

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKET NOS. UE-190529,
UG-190530, UE-190991, UG-190992,
UE-190274, UG-190275, UE-171225,
and UG-171226 (*Consolidated*)

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PUBLIC COUNSEL**

April 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION – NOW IS NOT THE TIME FOR LARGE RATE INCREASES.....1

II. PSE’S REQUESTED COST OF CAPITAL IS EXCESSIVE.....2

III. ATTRITION ADJUSTMENT3

 A. PSE’s Attrition Adjustment is Not Necessary3

 B. The Commission’s Standard for Attrition, as Articulated in the Final Order to the 2015 Avista General Rate Case, is Still in Effect5

IV. TAX CUT AND JOBS ACT – IMPACT ON EDIT6

V. INCENTIVE COMPENSATION6

VI. PCU ADJUSTMENTS ARE SUPPORTED.....6

VII. PSE CONTRADICTS ITSELF IN THE RECORD IN ATTEMPTING TO DISCREDIT PUBLIC COUNSEL’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI).....7

 A. PSE Exaggerates the Degree to Which its AMR System is Failing7

 B. Public Counsel Used PSE’s Own Data and Statements in the Record to Determine Several Years of Remaining Undepreciated AMR System Asset Life and Carrying Costs.....9

 C. PSE Did Not Need a Full AMI System Replacement to Achieve CVR Benefits.....11

 D. PSE’s Argument that Public Counsel Misinterprets the Significance of Additional \$230 Million Cost to Maintain the AMR System Makes a Distinction Without a Difference.....13

 E. PSE’s Fails to Appreciate the Financial Burden its AMI Investment Will Impose on Customers.....13

VIII. GET TO ZERO15

IX. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 80.28.010(1)..... 1

RCW 80.28.020 2

State Administrative Cases

In the Matter of the Comm’n Inquiry into the Valuation of Pub. Serv. Co. Prop. that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date
Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that becomes Used and Useful after the Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020)..... 3

WUTC v. Avista Corp.
Dockets UE-150204 and UG-150205, Final Order (Jan. 6, 2016). 5

WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.
Docket UE-141141, Order 04: Final Order Approving and Adopting Settlement Agreement (Nov. 3, 2014). 11

WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.
Dockets UE-170033 and UG-170034 (*Consolidated*), Order 08: Final Order Rejecting Tariff Sheets; Approving and Adopting Settlement Stipulation; Resolving Contested Issues; and Authorizing and Requiring Compliance Filing (Dec. 5, 2017)..... 11

WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.
Dockets UE-111048 and UG-111049 (*Consolidated*), Order 08 (May 7, 2012). 2
